

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

	Note	2014	2013
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	2a,3	12.948.029.847	11.146.337.037
Other receivable	2b, 4	15.436.080	13.155.320
Prepaid expense	5	173.438.580	147.837.908
Prepaid taxes	2d,9a	1.313.000.640	1.276.757.367
Total Current Assets		<u>14.449.905.147</u>	<u>12.584.087.632</u>
Non Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	2c, 6	11.147.440.588	11.147.440.588
Deferred tax assets	2d, 9d	475.433.824	871.423.785
Total Non Current Assets		<u>11.622.874.412</u>	<u>12.018.864.373</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b><u>26.072.779.559</u></b>	<b><u>24.602.952.005</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Current Liabilities			
Account payable		97.242.719	-
Taxes payable	2c, 9b	2.811.960	2.259.327
Accrued expenses	2f, 8	-	68.580.000
Total Current Liabilities		<u>100.054.679</u>	<u>70.839.327</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital – authorized, issued and fully paid USD 27.009 ordinary shares, with par value of IDR 914.300(USD 100)	10	24.694.328.700	24.694.328.700
Foreign exchange rate difference on paid in capital		(440.246.700)	(440.246.700)
Retained earnings (deficit)		1.718.642.880	278.030.678
Total Shareholders' Equity		<u>25.972.724.880</u>	<u>24.532.112.678</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b><u>26.072.779.559</u></b>	<b><u>24.602.952.005</u></b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

	Note	2014	2013
Sales		-	-
Cost of sales		-	-
Gross profit		-	-
Operating and administration expenses	2f, 11	(374.137.002)	(311.919.091)
Operating loss		(374.137.002)	(311.919.091)
Other income (expenses)			
Interest income		286.191.807	174.420.075
Foreign exchange gain (loss) – net	2a	1.924.547.359	624.491.660
		2.210.739.166	798.911.735
Profit (loss) before income tax		1.836.602.164	486,992,644
Provision for income tax (expense) benefit			
Current tax	2d, 9	-	-
Deferred tax	2d, 9	(395.989.962)	30.194.897
Profit (loss) for the year		1.440.612.202	517.187.541
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year</b>		<b>1.440.612.202</b>	<b>517.187.541</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
 STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
 (Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

	Share capital	Foreign exhchange rate difference on paid in capital	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>24.694.328.700</b>	<b>(440.246.700)</b>	<b>(239.156.863)</b>	<b>24.014.925.137</b>
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	517.187.541	517.187.541
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2013</b>	<b>24.694.328.700</b>	<b>(440.246.700)</b>	<b>278.030.678</b>	<b>24.532.112.678</b>
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	1.440.612.202	1.440.612.202
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2014</b>	<b>24.694.328.700</b>	<b>(440.246.700)</b>	<b>1.718.642.880</b>	<b>25.972.724.880</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

	Note	2014	2013
Cash flows from operating activities			
Total comprehensive income for the year		1.440.612.202	517.187.541
Adjustment to reconcile income before tax to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Deferred tax	2d, 9	395.989.961	(30,194,897)
Change in working capital :			
Other receivable	2b, 4	(2.280.760)	(729.573)
Prepaid expense	5	(25.600.672)	(111.837.908)
Prepaid taxes	2d, 9a	(36.243.273)	1.110.803
Account payable		97.242.719	-
Taxes payable	2c, 9b	552.633	1.047.164
Accrued expenses	2f, 8	(68.580.000)	(7.181.250)
Net cash flows provided from (used to) operating activities		<u>1.801.692.810</u>	<u>369.401.880</u>
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1.801.692.810	369.401.881
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		<u>11.146.337.037</u>	<u>10.776.935.156</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	2a, 2b, 3	<b><u><u>12.948.029.847</u></u></b>	<b><u><u>11.146.337.037</u></u></b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

---

## **1. General**

PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA (“the Company”) is a foreign direct investment company established based on Notarial Deed DR. A, Partomuan Pohan, SH., LL.M., No. 9 dated April 12, 2006 which was approved by the Ministry of Law and Human Rights on May 1, 2006 No. C-12416 HT.01.01.TH.2006. Articles of association of the company has been amended based on Notary Deed of DR. A, Partomuan Pohan, SH., LL.M., No. 6, dated May 7, 2009, on duty and authority of the Board of Director and the alteration of the composition of Board of Executive Decision of Extra ordinary Shares Holder General Meeting. The Company obtained the investment approval from the Capital Investment Coordinating Board (BKPM) based on decision letter No. 298/I/PMA/2006 dated March 17, 2006. The last approval from the Capital Investment Coordinating Board (BKPM) based on decision letter No. 70/1/IP/III/PMA/2012 dated February 13, 2012.

The scope of activities comprises producing and marketing on two and three wheels components and spare parts, for Domestic and Export Market.

The composition of the Company’s Board of Commissioner and Board of Directors as of March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

Commissioner	: Mr. Kalathur Seshadri
President Director	: Mr. Subramaniam Sampath
Director	: Mr. Subhasis Dey
Director	: Mr. Raman Umashankar

The number of the Company’s employees as of March 31, 2014 and 2013 was nil.

Up to year ended March 31, 2014, the Company was still in development stage.

## **2. Summary of significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies that were applied consistently in the preparation of the financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

### **a. Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements are prepared based on historical costs concept. The statements of cash flows classify changes in cash and cash equivalents on the basis of operating, investing and financing activities. To meet the definition as cash and cash equivalents, the Company does not consider any of its assets other than cash on hand; cash in bank and deposit/investment with maturity of six months or less as cash equivalents. The statements of cash flows are prepared using the indirect method.

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

---

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

a. Basis of preparation of financial statements - *continued*

The Company's accounts are maintained in Indonesian Rupiah currency. Whereas transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Indonesian Rupiah at the prevailing rates when transactions are made.

At balance sheet date, balances of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Indonesian Rupiah using the prevailing rates at that date. Gains or losses from foreign exchange are charged/credit to current year income. The exchange rate of Indonesian Rupiah to United States Dollar on March 31, 2014 and 2013 respectively were IDR11.404 and IDR9.719 for USD1.

b. Financial instruments

Starting January 1, 2010, the Company adopted SFAS No. 50 (Revised 2006), "Financial Instruments: Presentation and Disclosures" (SFAS No. 50), and SFAS No. 55 (Revised 2006), "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" (SFAS No. 55), which superseded SFAS No.50,"Accounting for Certain Investments in Securities", and SFAS No. 55 (Revised 1999), "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities". Based on management's evaluation, there is no transition adjustment arising from the prospective application of the revised SFAS which should be recorded to the retained earnings as of January 1, 2010.

SFAS No. 50 contains the requirements for the presentation of financial instruments and identifies the information that should be disclosed. The presentation requirements apply to the classification of financial instruments, from the perspective of the issuer, into financial assets, financial liabilities and equity instruments; the classification of related interest, dividends, losses and gains; and the circumstances in which financial liabilities should be offset.

This SFAS requires the disclosure of, among others, information about factors that effect the amount, timing and certainty of an entity's future cash flows relating to financial instruments and the accounting policies applied to those instruments.

SFAS No. 55 established the principles for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities, and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard provides for the definitions and characteristics of a derivative the categories of financial instruments, recognition and measurements, hedge accounting and determination of hedging relationships, among others.

i. Financial Assets

Initial Recognition

Financial assets within the scope of SFAS No.55 (Revised 2006) are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

b. Financial instruments - continued

investments, available for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in a effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determine the classification of their financial assets at initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluate the designated of such assets at each reporting date.

Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of investments not a fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Purchase or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commit to purchase or sell the assets.

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, non-trade receivables, advances, refundable deposits, and membership deposits.

**Subsequent measurement**

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

- Loans and receivables

Loan and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such financial assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gain and losses are recognized in the statements of income when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, other receivables are included in this category

i. Financial Liabilities

Initial Recognition

Financial liabilities within the scope of SFAS No.55 (Revised 2006) are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, other liabilities, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in a effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of their financial liabilities at initial recognition.

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in this case of loans and borrowings, include directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include accrued expenses,.

**Subsequent measurement**

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

b. Financial instruments - *continued*

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
- Liabilities

After initial recognition, other liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Amortized cost is computed using the effective interest method less any allowance for impairment and principal repayment or reduction. The calculation takes into account any premium or discount on acquisition and includes transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.

Gains and losses are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process.

ii. Offsetting of Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

iii. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business at the end reporting period. For financial instruments where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, or other valuation models.

v. Amortized Cost of Financial Instruments

Amortized cost is computed using the effective interest rate method less any allowance for impairment and principal repayment or reduction. The calculation takes into account any premium or discount on acquisition and includes transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.

vi. Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company assess at the end of each reporting year whether there is any objective evidence that a financial assets is impaired.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

b. Financial instruments - *continued*

Financial assets carried at amortized costs

For loans and receivables carried at amortized cost, the Company and Subsidiaries first assess whether objective evidence of impairment exist individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant.

If the Company determine that no one objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial assets, whether significant or not, the assets included in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assessed for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has occurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flow (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. If a "loans and receivables" financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring impairment loss is the current effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statements of comprehensive income. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount based on the original effective interest rate of the asset. Loans and receivables, together with the associated allowance, are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Company.

If, in subsequent period, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment what recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a future write-off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in profit or loss.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

b. Financial instruments - *continued*

v. De-recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets

A financial assets (or where applicable, a part of financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when: (1) the rights to receive cash flow from the asset have expired; or (2) the Company have transferred their rights to receive cash flow from the asset or have assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass through" arrangement; and either (a) the Company have transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company have neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but have transferred control of the asset.

Financial Liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or has expired.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in profit or loss.

c. Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost.

The Company choose to use cost model to measure property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Properties, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight line method over the estimated useful life of the assets, commencing in the month in which the assets are put into use.

Land was stated at cost and not amortized.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to operations as incurred. Other costs incurred subsequently to add to, replace part of, or service, an item of property, plant and equipment, are recognized as asset if, and only if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

c. Property, plant, and equipment - *continued*

When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, their carrying values and the related accumulated depreciation and any impairment loss are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the current operations.

d. Taxes

Deferred tax is provided using the liabilities method, for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Currently enacted tax rates are used to determine deferred tax income.

Under the taxation laws of Indonesia, the company submits tax returns on a self assessment basis. The tax authorities may assess or amend the amount of tax payables within five years from the date of the tax became due. Amendments to the company's taxation obligations are recorded when an assessment is received or, if appealed against are recorded when the results of the appeal is determined. Deferred tax are recognised for accumulated tax losses carried forward to extend that realisation of the tax benefit through the future taxable income is probable.

e. Transactions with related parties

Related party represents a person or an entity who is related to the reporting entity:

- (a) A person or a close member of the person's family is related to a reporting entity if that person:
  - i. has control or joint control over the reporting entity;
  - ii. has significant influence over the reporting entity; or
  - iii. is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity.
- (b) An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies:
  - i. The entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
  - ii. One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
  - iii. Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
  - iv. One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
  - v. The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity.
  - vi. The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).

A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued**

f. Expenses

Expenses are recognised based on accrual basis. Expenditures for pre-operating are capitalized to extend the expenditures will give benefit in the future and will be amortized starting from the establishment date.

**2. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Bank IDR	28.010.093	144.661.360
Bank USD	318.663.502	67.855.006
Time deposit USD	<u>12.601.356.252</u>	<u>10.933.820.671</u>
	<u>12.948.029.847</u>	<u>11.146.337.037</u>

**3. Other receivables**

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Accrued interests of time deposit USD	<u>15.436.080</u>	<u>13.155.320</u>
	<u>15.436.080</u>	<u>13.155.320</u>

**4. Prepaid expenses**

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Estate service fee – PT Harapan Anang Bakri & Sons	130.344.480	108.592.823
Professional fee – PT Multi Utama Consultindo	39.600.000	36.000.000
LKPM report-PT Dafa Sinergi Anugerah	<u>3.494.100</u>	<u>3.245.085</u>
	<u>173.438.580</u>	<u>147.837.908</u>

**5. Property, plant and equipments**

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Cost :		
Land		
Beginning balance	11.147.440.588	10.709.354.000
Reclassification from deferred expense – land right	-	438.086.588
Ending balance	<u>11.147.440.588</u>	<u>11.147.440.588</u>

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

**6. Accrued expenses**

	2014	2013
Professional fee	-	68.580.000
	<u>-</u>	<u>68.580.000</u>

**7. Taxation**

a. Prepaid taxes

	2014	2013
Value added tax	1.313.000.640	1.276.757.367
	<u>1.313.000.640</u>	<u>1.276.757.367</u>

b. Tax payables

	2014	2013
Income tax article 23	2.811.960	2.259.327
Income tax article 29	-	-
	<u>2.811.960</u>	<u>2.259.327</u>

c. Corporate income tax calculation

Reconciliation between profit before corporate income tax as shown in the statements of income and the Company's estimated taxable income for the years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

	2014	2013
Income (loss) before corporate income tax	1.836.602.164	486.992.644
Temporary differences	33.549.486	4.734.630
Permanent differences	(286.191.807)	(174.420.075)
Income (loss) after reconciliation	1.583.959.843	317.307.199
Tax loss carried forward compensation	(1.583.959.843)	(317.307.199)
Taxable income (loss)	-	-
Corporate income tax	-	-
Less: Prepaid tax	-	-
Corporate income tax under (over) paid	-	-

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

**9. Taxation - continued**

d. Deferred tax

Deferred tax was provided using the liability method, for all temporary differences arising from differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Currently enacted tax rates were used to determine deferred tax.

The deferred tax effect was calculated with maximum income tax rate of 25% for 2014 and 2013 as follows:

Items	2014		
	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - Beginnind	Deferred tax income (expense) – Current year	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) – Ending
Tax loss carry forward 2010	686.550.785	(395.989.961)	290.560.824
Tax loss carry forward 2011	184.873.000	-	184.873.000
	<u>871.423.785</u>	<u>(395.989.961)</u>	<u>475.433.824</u>

  

Items	2013		
	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) – Beginnind	Deferred tax income (expense) – Current year	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) – Ending
Land right	(109.521.647)	109.521.647	-
Tax loss carry forward 2010	765.877.535	(79.326.750)	686.550.785
Tax loss carry forward 2011	184.873.000	-	184.873.000
	<u>841.228.888</u>	<u>30.194.897</u>	<u>871.423.785</u>

**10. Shareholders' equity**

The composition of the Company's shareholders as of March 31, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

Shareholders	Number of share	Nominal value		Percentage of ownership
		USD	IDR	
India Nippon Electrical Ltd.	27.000	2.700.000	24.686.100.000	99,97%
Lucas – TVS Ltd.	9	900	8.228.700	0,03%
	<u>27.009</u>	<u>2.700.900</u>	<u>24.694.328.700</u>	<u>100,00%</u>

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

**11. Operating expenses**

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Estate service fee	225.902.857	191.556.495
Professional fee	113.186.235	71.464.715
Other tax	33.549.486	36.264.674
Repair & Maintenance	-	10.833.900
Bank charges	1.462.329	1.763.275
Stamp duty	36.095	36.032
	<u>374.137.002</u>	<u>311.919.091</u>

**12. Nature and transaction with related parties**

Nature of related parties consist was as follow:

<u>Company</u>	<u>Nature of related parties</u>
India Nippon Electrical Limited (INEL)	Shareholder

**13. Financial risk management**

- a. Objective and policies  
Exposure to risk arises in the normal course of the Company's business. The Company monitors its risk on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at acceptable level.
- b. Market risk  
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.
- c. Liquidity risk  
The Company monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by management to finance the Company's operation and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.
- d. Interest rate risk  
The Company has no interest bearing liabilities or any significant interest bearing assets, as such the Company's income is substantially independent of changes in market interest rate.

**PT AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INDONESIA**  
**A Development Stage Company**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014  
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR 2013  
(Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah)

**14. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities**

The following table sets out the carrying value and estimated fair value of the Company's financial instruments as of March 31, 2014:

	<u>Carrying value</u>	<u>Fair value</u>
A. Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	12.948.029.847	12.948.029.847
Other receivables	15.436.080	15.436.080
B. Financial liabilities		
Accrued expenses	-	-

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are presented at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation. The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments.

a. Current financial assets and liabilities.

Current financial instruments with remaining maturities of one year or less approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature.

b. Non-current financial instruments.

The fair value of other non-current assets can not be measured reliably since no fixed realization period, therefore valuation method is not practice to be done. Whereas the fair value of loan from shareholders are measured by discounting future cash flows using applicable rates from observable current market transactions for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

**15. Date of completion of preparation of the financial statements**

The Company's management was responsible for the presentation and disclosures of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2014 which have been completed on April 16, 2014.